Paper	
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE	
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD	

SEOUL SEMICONDUCTOR CO., LTD & NORTH AMERICA SEOUL SEMICONDUCTOR, INC.

Petitioners

V.

ENPLAS CORPORATION
Patent Owner

Case IPR2014-00605 Patent No. 7,348,723

PATENT OWNER NOTICE OF APPEAL 37 C.F.R. § 90.2

Pursuant to the provisions of the above-captioned Rule, Patent Owner Enplas Corporation ("Enplas") herewith serves Notice of its Appeal from the Final Decision of the Patent Trial and Appeal Board in the above-captioned matter. The Final Decision, dated September 11, 2015, is submitted herewith as Attachment A.

In compliance with the provisions of 37 C.F.R. §90.2(a)(3)(ii), Enplas provides notice of its appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit of all issues appealable arising from the Board's Final Written Decision entered September 11, 2015, including, *inter alia*, the propriety of the construction of terms of Claim 1 made in the Final Decision, the propriety of the Board's reliance on Figures in the principal reference relied upon, and the Board's factual finding that the terms of the challenged Claims are expressly provided in the text of the principal reference relied upon.

Three copies of this Notice of Appeal are being filed contemporaneously herewith at the Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, together with the appropriate fee.

This Notice of Appeal is being filed with the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office by mail addressed to the Office of the General Counsel, United States Patent & Trademark Office, as provided for

in 37 C.F.R. §104.2. A copy of this Notice of Appeal is being provided to the Patent Trial and Appeal Board as provided for in 37 C.F.R. §42.6(b). Service upon counsel for Petitioner is effected in accordance with the method upon by the Parties as provided for in 37 C.F.R. §42.6(e)(1).

Respectfully submitted,

Date: October 28, 2015 /s/ Marc R. Labgold

Marc R. Labgold, Ph.D. Patrick Hoeffner Steven B. Kelber 12005 Sunrise Valley Drive

Suite 203

Reston, Virginia 20191 Tel: (240) 506-6702

Fax: (877) 401-8855

Counsel for Patent Owner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing **PATENT OWNER NOTICE OF APPEAL** was served in accordance with the Parties' agreement pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.6(e) – as indicated below for each recipient – such service being effected on October 28, 2015.

Counsel For Petitioner

Michael B. Eisenberg (*via e-mail and Fedex*) Holland & Knight, LLP 31 West 52nd Street New York, New York 10019 Michael.eisenberg@hklaw.com

David Wallace (via e-mail)
David.Wallace@hklaw.com

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Steven B. Kelber Steven B. Kelber